224 -2008

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned Term.20 08
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of May 20 08

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
recommendations from the Job Classification Committee to establish the Storm Water
Coordinator at range 44 of the current salary plan; and increase the salary range for Infrastructure
Manager to range 47 of the current salary plan. Said increase for Infrastructure Manager is to be
retroactive to January 1, 2008.

Done this 1¥ day of May, 2008. M

Kenneth M. Pearson

Presiding Commissioner
ATTE;TE ./ e /D /Dbl
. %arbn M. Miller
Wendy S. Néren

District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission ;

Skip EINin
District II Commissioner




224 -2008

Boone County Human Resources

BETTY DICKNEITE 601 E. Walnut-Room 211
Director Columbia, MO 65201
(573) 886-4395
April 28, 2008
TO: Ken Pearson, Presiding Commissioner

Karen Miller, District 1 Commissioner
Skip Elkin, District 2 Commissioner

FROM: Betty Dickneite, Chairperson
Job Classification Committee

RE: Recommendations from Job Classification Committee re Public Works positions

The Job Classification Committee* met April 28, 2008 to review and discuss salary range
recommendations received from Public Sector Personnel Consultants for the Storm Water
Coordinator and the Infrastructure Manager positions. The Job Classification Committee members
present* at the meeting agree with the Consultants’ salary range recommendations on these two
positions and recommend the following to the Commission:

1). Storm Water Coordinator - The Job Classification Committee unanimously recommends that
the salary range for the Storm Water Coordinator be established at range 44 of the current salary
plan; and

2). Infrastructure Manager — The Job Classification Committee unanimously recommends that the
salary range for the Infrastructure Manager be increased to range 47 of the current salary plan. We
recommend this increase in pay range from range 45 to range 47 become effective retroactive to
January 1, 2008.

Should you have any questions, please let me know.

*Job Classification Committee Members present — Ken Pearson, Bettie Johnson, June Pitchford,
David Mink, and Betty Dickneite.

*Job Classification Committee Member absent -- Dwayne Carey

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer



225 -2008

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned Term.20 (8
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1 day of May 20 08

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
utilization of the State of Missouri cooperative contract C108031001 with Joe Machens Ford of
Columbia, Missouri, for Patrol Vehicles. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is
hereby authorized to sign said contract.

Done this 1* day of May, 2008. o

Kenneth M. Pearson
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:
0 Ha DI Autle
Kafen M. Miller
ndy S. Naten District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

ip Elkin
District IT Commissioner



226 -2008

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned Term.20 08
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1 day of May 20 08

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby award bid 16-
08 APROS — Regulator Signs Term and Supply as follows:

Lowest and best bid by line item:
Osburn Associates: 4.8.1.1. through 4.8.13.1.
J & A Traffic Products: 4.9.3.4. through 4.10.1.7. and 4.10.1.9. & 4.10.1.10.

Best bid due to ease of contract administration (two contracts vs. three contracts)
J & A Traffic Products: 4.10.1.8.,4.10.1.11., 4.10.1.12., and 4.10.1.13.

Done this 1% day of May, 2008.

Kenneth M. Pearson
Presiding Comimissioner

ATTEST: ’ — /?) ﬂu Z;@e/u

Karen M. Miller

“
Wendy S. Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission %/

Skip Elkin ®
District 11 Commissioner



22 -2008

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned Term.20 (8
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of May 20 08

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the cost-
share agreement with the City of Columbia for Brown School Road Overlay. It is further ordered
the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said agreement.

Done this 1% day of May, 2008.
Kexneth M. Pearson

Presiding Commissioner
ATTEST: %ﬁ %Z&J
“Kareh M. Miller
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip EIKIN
District II Commissioner



APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Effective the /_’f dayof _ 47 , 2008, Boone County, Missouri, a political
subdivision of the state of Missouri through its County Commission (herein “Owner”) hereby
approves and authorizes professional services by the Consultant referred to below for the services
specified below.

Consultant Name: CITY OF COLUMBIA
Project/Work Description:. BROWN SCHOOL ROAD OVERLAY COST SHARE

Proposal Description: See attached Scope of Services, and Fee Schedule dated April 4, 2008 and
issued by the City of Columbia

Modifications to Proposal: Fees and expenses shall not exceed $40,000.00 without prior written
approval of Owner.

This form agreement and any attachments to it shall be considered the approved proposal,
signature by all parties below constitutes a contract for services in accordance with the above
described proposal and any approved modifications to the proposal, both of which shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the General Consultant Services Agreement signed
by the Consultant and Owner for the current calendar year on file with the Boone County Public
Works Department, which is hereby incorporated by reference. Performance of Consultant’s
services and compensation for services shall in accordance with the approved proposal and any
approved modifications to it and shall be subject to and consistent with the General Consultant
Services Agreement for the current calendar year. In the event of any conflict in interpretation
between the proposal approved herein and the general Consultant Services Agreement, the terms
and conditions of the general agreement shall control unless the proposal approved herein
specifically identifies a term or condition of the general Consultant Services Agreement that shall
not be applicable.

CITY OF COLUMBIA BOONE COUNTY, MISSO
ByW/Z%é By

Title <. p;; 7 AT Presiding Commissioner
Dated: /7/."—‘—/4 //7, 2o Dated: 5; /,’/of
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

O Wgeor %L_
Couwﬂaney County Clerk

CERTIFICATION:
I certify that this contract is within the
purpose of the appropriation to which it is
to be charged and there is an unencumbered
balanctehof such appropriation sufficient
Ray the costs arising from this contract,
O e s -

416 fog

U Auditor ey Q} Date 2ov5 /00

Director, Boone County Public Works

227-200F



*. City OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI

PuBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

April 4, 2008

David Mink, P.E.

Boone County Public Works
5551 Highway 63 South
Columbia, MO 65201-9711

Re: Brown School Road Overlay Cost Share
Dear Mr. Mink:

During our bi-annual meeting to discuss shared road projects, it was noted that the
County desired to overlay a section of Brown School Road from Clearview Road to
where the City's reconstruction project terminated at Providence Road. County staff
prepared an estimate for pavement patching, shoulder buildup, striping and for a two-
inch, full-width overlay.

Road Name/Description Cont? i'tt))llntion Cogtc:'?bnlr{ion Total Cost
Brown School Road
Clearview to Providence — 1750’)
2" Overlay $36,000.00 $36,000.00
Dig out repairs, shoulder buildup, striping $34,000.00 $34,000.00
Contingency $10,000.00 $10,000.00
TOTAL $80,000.00

Project anticipated to be bid by City as an add alternate to City project to rebuild Brown
School Road east of Providence and will be coordinated with the construction schedule
of that project. County will reimburse City for actual costs not to exceed $40,000.
Project will join County’s new asphalt at Clearview Road intersection and City's new
pavement at Providence for a total length of approximately 1,750 feet.

The cost of repair will be shared equally with the County. Since the City and County are
contributing expenses, once all expenses are determined, a final reimbursement will be
made to the City for a not-to-exceed amount of $ 40,000.00.

As this is a binding agreement between Boone County and the City of Columbia, an
approval section follows on the second page of this letter.

701 E. BroaDway * PO. Box 6015 ¢ CoLumMsia, Missourl 65205-6015
(573) 874-7250 » FAX (573) 874-7132 » TTY (573) 874-7251 * www.GoColumbiaMo.com



Brown School Road Overlay Cost Share
April 4, 2008

Page 2

Total not-to-exceed amount to be reimbursed to the City of Columbia by the County of
Boone is $40,000.00 for the Brown School Road Overlay Project.

Yany Ele é& :é z% ’,Zv
Mary ElledLea David W. Min

Acting Director of Columbia Public Works Director of Boone County Public Works
CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
By: : By:
Bill Watkins ~~ A Ken Pearson
(T t~7 A ey s/ /ot
Date / 7 Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Fred Boeckmarnn

City Counselor County Counselor
ATTEST: ATTEST
W Q,A/ ] "
Sheela Amin endy Noren
City Clerk County Clerk
CERTIFICATION: -
: : . . . | cortify that this contract is within the
c: David Nichols, Manager of Engineering & Inspection purpofsye of the appropriation to which it is
Dave Daly, Street Superintendent 1o be charged and there is an unencumbered
- ’ . . balance of such appropriation sufficient
Sam Thomas, Public Works Supervisor rgay the costs arising from this contract.
Sarah Talbert, Rate Analyst E-QDH@L Hrelog

{/ Auditor %}C‘U Dgt&o n0n



APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Effectivethe  dayof , 2008, Boone County, Missourl, a political
subdivision of the state of Missour through its County Commission (herein “Owner”) hereby
approves and authorizes professional services by the Consultant referred to below for the services
spectfied below.

Consultant Name: CITY OF COLUMBIA
Project/Work Description: BROWN SCHOOL ROAD OVERLAY COST SHARE

Proposal Description: See attached Scope of Services, and Fee Schedule dated April 4, 2008 and
1ssued by the City of Columbia

Modifications to Proposal: Fees and expenses shall not exceed $40,000.00 without prior written
approval of Owner.

This form agreement and any attachments to it shall be considered the approved proposal;
signature by all parties below constitutes a contract for services in accordance with the above
described proposal and any approved modifications to the proposal, both of which shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the General Consultant Services Agreement signed
by the Consultant and Owner for the current calendar year on file with the Boone County Public
Works Department, which is hereby incorporated by reference. Performance of Consultant’s
services and compensation for services shall in accordance with the approved proposal and any
approved modifications to it and shall be subject to and consistent with the General Consultant
Services Agreement for the current calendar year. In the event of any conflict in interpretation
between the proposal approved herein and the general Consultant Services Agreement, the terms
and conditions of the general agreement shall control unless the proposal approved herein
specifically identifies a term or condition of the general Consultant Services Agreement that shall
not be applicable.

CITY OF COLUMBIA BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
By By

Title Presiding Commissioner

Dated: Dated:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

Count@to@ey County Clerk

CERTIFICATION:
! certify that this contract is within the
purpose of the appropriation to which :
to be charged and there is an unaric:
B balance of such apo onra ion :
Director, Boone County Pu%hc W01ks pay the gosis arising from i, o
L &0l 1 Ltk

/J Audiion By <y O 2ude-T16d

i PROVED
N /

L
w( /s (///f/,;




*f..,iir,..

€

4 C1TY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI

PusLic WORKS DEPARTMENT

April 4, 2008

David Mink, P.E.

Boone County Public Works
5551 Highway 63 South
Columbia, MO 65201-9711

Re: Brown School Road Overlay Cost Share

Dear Mr. Mink:

| During our bi-annual meeting to discuss shared road projects, it was noted that the

County desired to overlay a section of Brown School Road from Clearview Road to
where the City's reconstruction project terminated at Providence Road. County staff
prepared an estimate for pavement patching, shoulder buildup, striping and for a two-
inch, full-width overlay.

—
. Cit Count

Road Name/Description Contrib{ltion Contribuxion Total Cost
Brown School Road
Clearview fo Providence — 1750")
2" Overlay $36,000.00 $36,000.00
Dig out repairs, shoulder buildup, striping $34,000.00 $34,000.00
Contingency $10,000.00 $10,000.00
TOTAL $80,000.00

Project anticipated to be bid by City as an add alternate to City project to rebuild Brown
School Road east of Providence and will be coordinated with the construction schedule
of that project. County will reimburse City for actual costs not to exceed $40,000.
Project will join County’s new asphalt at Clearview Road intersection and City’s new
pavement at Providence for a total length of approximately 1,750 feet.

The cost of repair will be shared equally with the County. Since the City and County are
contributing expenses, once all expenses are determined, a final reimbursement will be
made to the City for a not-to-exceed amount of $ 40,000.00.

As this is a binding agreement between Boone County and the City of Columbia, an
approval section follows on the second page of this letter.

701 E. BroaDway * PO. Box 6015 ¢ CoLumBla, Missourt 65205-6015
(573) 874-7250 » FAX (573) 874-7132 « TTY (573) 874-7251 » www.GoColumbiaMo.com



Brown School Road Overlay Cost Share
April 4, 2008

Page 2

Total not-to-exceed amount to be reimbursed to the City of Columbia by the County of
Boone is $40,000.00 for the Brown School Road Overlay Project.

: 7/ L /
Wa%éw‘v éﬂ/ é /w//(/ //4/ {//
Mary Ellehdea David W. Mink
Acting Director of Columbia Public Works Director of Boone County Public Works
CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
By: By:
Bill Watkins Ken Pearson
Date Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

G prLe

" Fred Boeckmann

City Counselor County Counselor
ATTEST: ATTEST

Sheela Amin Wendy Noren
City Clerk County Clerk

CERTIFICATION:
| certify that this contract is within the

- David Nichols, Manager 'of Engineering & Inspection purpose of the appropriation to which it is
Dave DaIy, Street Superm tendent ;o ?e charfged and there is an unencumbered
] . ] alance of such appropriation sufficient
Sam Thomas, Public Works Supervisor 7 tO\pay the costs arising from this cont:act
Sarah Talbert, Rate Analyst = £ Ve forok thefos

7] Audit
i/ ' JrLf ch Date 5 4g. 711 02



To: County Clerk's Office

Comm Order #

| R
4/10/08 PURCHASE REQUISITION
REQUEST BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

eturn to Auditor's Office

Professional Services (see Purchasing Policy Sectior 3-103); enter RFP if applicable
Intergovernmental Agreement
Not Susceptible to Bidding for Other Reasons (Explain}:

(Enter Applicable Bid / Sole Source / Emergency Number)

DATE
7412 City of Columbia 573-874-7250
VENDOR NAME PHONE #
701 E. Broadway, P.O. Box 6015 Columbia MO 65205-6015
ADDRESS CiITY STATE ZIP
BID DOCUMENTATION
This field MUST be compieted to demonstrate compliance with statutory bidding requirements.
Refer to RSMo 50.660, 50.753-50.790, and the Purchasing Manual—Section 3
] Bid /RFP (enter # below) Not Subject To Bidding (select appropriate response below):
[1 Sole Source (enter # below) [0 utility [] Mandatory Payment to Other Govt
[ Emergency Procurement (enter # below) [0 Employee Travel/Meal Reimb [[1 Court Case Travel/Meal Reimb
[0 written Quotes (3) Attached (>$2500 to $4,499) [ Training (registration/conf fees) {1 Tool and Uniform Reimb
[ Purchase is <$2500 and is NOT covered by an [1 Dues ] Inmate Housing
existing bid or sole source [ Pub/Subscription/Transcript Copies ] Remit Payroll Withheld
[1 Refund of Fees Previously Paid to County [1 Agency Fund Dist (dept #s 7XXX)
<
O

Ship to Department # 2045 Bill to Department # 2040
Unit
Department Account Item Description Qty Price Amount
2 (01]4 1|0 7(1 (1|0 |0 | Brown School Road Overlay Cost Share 1 Not to 40,000.00
with City of Columbia exceed
Total 40,000.00

| certify that the goods, services or charges specified above are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefit of
the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements.

Yy Mary Schooley
repared By

]

Réquesting Official Auditor Approval

Revised 07/05



22y-2008

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI May Session of the April Adjourned Term.20 08
ea
County of Boone }

t
In the County Commission of said county, on the 1® day of May 20 08

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
agreement for consultant services with Allstate Consultants, LLC for Kendallwood Drive Entrance
Repair (Meadowbrook West Subdivision). It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is
hereby authorized to sign said agreement.

Done this 1*' day of May, 2008.
enneth M. Pearson

Wommmsmner
ATTEST:
‘. A )r(u;

‘KaretrM. Miller
Wendy S. Nbren District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission
Skip Elki

District IT Commissioner




MAY 12 2008 Ze - 200¥
APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Effective the / st day of 7, z , 2008, Boone County, Missouri, a political

subdivision of the state of Missouri throtigh its County Commission (herein “Owner”) hereby
approves and authorizes professional services by the Consultant referred to below for the services
specified below.

Consultant Name: ALL STATE CONSULTANTS

Project/Work Description: KENDALLWOOD DRIVE ENTRANCE REPAIR
(MEADOWBROOK WEST SUBDIVISION)

Proposal Description: See attached Scope of Services and Fee Schedule dated March 19, 2008
and issued by Allstate Consultants, LLC

Modifications to Proposal: Fees and expenses shall not exceed $16,900.00 without prior written
approval of Owner.

This form agreement and any attachments to it shall be considered the approved proposal;
signature by all parties below constitutes a contract for services in accordance with the above
described proposal and any approved modifications to the proposal, both of which shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the General Consultant Services Agreement signed
by the Consultant and Owner for the current calendar year on file with the Boone County Public
Works Department, which is hereby incorporated by reference. Performance of Consultant’s
services and compensation for services shall in accordance with the approved proposal and any
approved modifications to it and shall be subject to and consistent with the General Consultant
Services Agreement for the current calendar year. In the event of any conflict in interpretation
between the proposal approved herein and the general Consultant Services Agreement, the terms
and conditions of the general agreement shall control unless the proposal approved herein
specifically identifies a term or condition of the general Consultant Services Agreement that shall
not be applicable.

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOU

Presidihg Commissioner

Dated: Dated: é%/&f

APPROVED ASTO FORM: v alehan o ATTEST:

Qm() pae Y 7 ,: Z
CountMtt‘brﬁey County Cler h ‘

CERTIFICATION:

| certify that this contract is within the
purpose of the appropriation to which it is
to be charged and there is an unencumbered
balance of such appropriation sufficient

pay the cgsts arising from this c7ntr ct.
& i “H1elog
Date 2045 T11072—

¢ Works

. - \_/ ‘ .
Director, Boone County Publi

Auditor




allstate consaltants LlLc

Engineering ¢ Planning ¢ Surveying ¢ Investigative ¢ Geotechnical

T

March 19, 2008 AR 2 0 290

Mr. Derin Campbell, P.E.

Manager of Design and Construction
Boone County Public Works

5551 Highway 63 South

Columbia, Missouri 65201

RE: Agreement For Engineering Services
Kendallwood Drive Entrance Repair

Meadowbrook West Subdivision
Boone County, Missouri

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Enclosed are two copies of our Agreement For Engineering Services in response to your March
10, 2008 Request For Proposal on the project referenced above. Also enclosed is a copy of our
Engineering/Surveying Fee Estimate Worksheet.

Thank you for the invitation to submit our Proposal. Please call me if you have any questions.
Yours truly,

Allstate Consultants, L.L.C.

WM%/

Jeff McCann, P.E.

3312 LeMone Industrial Bivd. ¢« Columbia, MO 65201 ¢ 573/875-8799 ¢ Fax: 573/875-8850
119 S. Main ¢ Marceline, MO 64658 « 660/376-2941 * Fax: 660/376-3492




ENGINEERING/SURVEYING . _€ ESTIMATE WORKSHEET
KENDALLWOOD DRIVE ENTRANCE REPAIR
MEADOWBROOK WEST SUBDIVISION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

FESSIONAL SERVICE

STAFF CLASSIFICATION
PHASE/TASK P E/S EN Ell El TVIS I TVISl TIVISI THI 3 MAN 2 MAN TOTALS

EX. TOPO, UTILITIES & IRONS
SITE VISIT

RECORDS RESEARCH 4
BASE DRAWING

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS
DESIGN & DETAILS

50% PLANS

75% PLANS

95% PLANS

FINAL PLANS

DESIGN SCHEDULE & UPDATES
COST ESTIMATE & UPDATES
UTILITY MEETING

75% FIELD CHECK

95% REVIEW MEETING
IDENTIFY EASEMENTS NEEDED
EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 4
EXHIBITS FOR PROPERTY OWNER MTG.
[PROPERTY OWNER MTG.
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECS

[BID FORM

|PRE-BID MEETING

BID QUESTIONS

BID CLARIFICATIONS

CONSTRUCTION QUESTIONS

PERMIT APPLICATIONS

-
N

20

N

| oiN o

IR TSN PN ENTT SN R ES

N[N EININ(NIN

TOTAL HOURS 0 104 0 0 10 0 0 32 20 0 166

HOURLY BILLING RATE $117 $109 $99 $87 $99 $87 $72 $62 $127 $117

TOTAL STAFF COST| $0.00 $11,336.00 $0.00 $0.00 $990.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,984.00 | $2,540.00 $0.00 $16,850.00

3/19/2008



AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

CLIENT: BOONE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
ATTN: DERIN CAMPBELL
5551 HWY 63 SOUTH
COLUMBIA, MO 65201
BILLING: SAME AS CLIENT
DATE: MARCH 19, 2008 PROJECT #:

PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION:

KENDALLWOOD DRIVE ENTRANCE REPAIR
MEADOWBROOK WEST SUBDIVISION
BOONE COUNTY, MO

SCOPE OF SERVICES / FEE FOR SERVICES:

Allstate Consultants LLC, 3312 LeMone Industrial Blvd., Columbia, MO agree to provide engineering services
for the above named project at the above listed location. These services will be provided for on a Not-To-Exceed
fee basis as defined herein and as defined in the standard terms and conditions in Addendum A of this agreement.

Allstate Consultants LLC will complete all of the work for a Not-To-Exceed fee of SIXTEEN THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS (316,900.00).

The anticipated scope and schedule of work will include the following:

See the "Scope and Schedule of Work Addendum” attached hereto and incorporated herein by references
as though fully set forth herein.

Reimbursable expenses and other expenses are included in the Not-To-Exceed fee unless specifically
excluded in the “Scope and Schedule of Work Addendum™.

BILLING:
An invoice will be sent at the first of each month reflecting the services performed. Payment is due in 30 days

and delinquent in 45 days.

CONTRACT:
Acceptance of this agreement will serve as Allstate Consultant's notice to proceed and together with the standard
terms and conditions attached hereto represent the formal contractual agreement.

Proposed By: Accepted By:

Mo & Obosn

Marla E. Oglesby, Coitract Codrdinator Signature Date
Allstate Consultants LLC
3312 LeMone Industrial Blvd.
Columbia, MO 65201
573-875-8799 (phone) Print Name / Title
573-875-8850 (fax)

moglesby@allstateconsultants.net



mailto:moglesby@allstateconsultants.net

SCOPE AND SCHEDULE OF WORK ADDENDUM

This Addendum describes the scope and schedule of work to be performed by Allstate Consultants, LLC in
response to the Request For Proposal dated March 10, 2008 relating to the Kendallwood Drive Entrance Repair
project located in the Meadowbrook West Subdivision of Boone County, Missouri and this Addendum is
incorporated by reference into the attached Proposal for Engineering Services.

The anticipated scope and schedule of work will include the following:

1. Provide all necessary field survey of topography and property irons to design improvements and establish
land ownership information within the project limits.

2. Prepare and submit all required permit applications for approval from state and federal agencies. (Any
application fees paid by Allstate Consultants, LLC shall be a reimbursable expense and are not included
in the not-to-exceed fee for this proposal.)

3. Provide final construction plans and supplemental technical specifications necessary to bid and construct
the project including project quantities. The plans shall conform to all existing County utility agreements
and the requirements set forth in the Boone County Roadway Regulations.

4. Submit a design schedule showing all pertinent dates in the design process, including the estimated date
to Purchasing, prior to the start of design work. The schedule will be updated and submitted to the
County for review at the following intervals: 50%, 75% and 95% completed plans.

5. Schedule and participate in a utility meeting with the County and all utility companies within the project
limits. Submit a 50% complete set of plans to all utility companies and the County at the utility meeting
for review and comment. Incorporate all necessary utility/County comments into the plan set.

6. Prepare legal descriptions and exhibits necessary for the County to start the easement/right-of-way
acquisition process and submit with the 50% complete set of plans.

7. Participate in an on-site field check conducted by the County and submit a 75% complete set of plans to
the County for review and comment. Incorporate all comments from the review into the plan set as

necessary.

8. Schedule and participate in one public meeting involving all adjacent property owners, make a
presentation with necessary exhibits to convey the intention of the project, and answer questions
regarding the project. This requirement may be waived at the discretion of the Public Works Director if

deemed unnecessary.

9. Incorporate all comments provided by the County from the easement/right-of-way acquisition process
into the plan set as necessary.

10. Submit a 95% complete set of plans to the County for review and participate in a review meeting,
following the plan submission, scheduled by the County. Incorporate all comments discussed at the
meeting into the plan set.

11. Provide final plans for County review a minimum of two weeks prior to the scheduled date to Purchasing.

12. Prepare an Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost and include with the 50%, 75% and 100%
complete plan submittals.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Attend and participate in the pre-bid meeting scheduled by the County, respond to contractor questions
and develop any necessary addendums.

Respond to contractor questions, as necessary during construction, to help resolve any plan discrepancies.
(Design work associated with change orders, not related to plan discrepancies, will be billed to the County
on an hourly basis at our hourly rate as defined in the Standard Terms and Conditions in Addendum A of

this contract.)
This Proposal does not include environmental investigation or testing services.
This Proposal does not include geotechnical investigation or geotechnical engineering services.

This Proposal does not include construction administration services other than those defined in item
number 14 above.

This Proposal does not include construction survey staking services.
This Proposal does not include construction observation or testing services.

This Proposal does net include additional services (proposed easement/right-of-way staking, additional
meetings with property owners or others, etc.) related to the County’s easement/right-of-way process
other than those defined in items 6, 8 and 9 above. (If property title searches are required, any title search
fees paid by Allstate Consultants, LLC shall be a reimbursable expense and are not included in the not-to-

exceed fee for this proposal.)

Proposed By: Accepted By:

Wl €. Osfodn,

Marla E. Oglesby, Corlract C@rdinator Signature Date
Allstate Consultants LLC
3312 LeMone Industrial Blvd.

Columbia, MO 65201

573-875-8799 (phone) Print Name / Title
573-875-8850 (fax)
moglesby@allstateconsultants.net


mailto:moglesby@allstateconsultants.net

ADDENDUM A - STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Allstate Consultants LLC (the Firm) shall perform the professional services outlined in this agreement for the stated fee agreement. The Firm
will perform the services in a timely manner with due and reasonable diligence consistent with sound professional practices. The Firm will perform
services under this Agreement in a manner consistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession
currently practicing under similar circumstances.

Access to Site: Unless otherwise stated, the Firm will have access to the site for activities necessary for the performance of the services. The
Firm will take precautions to minimize damages due to these activities but have not included in the fee the cost of restoration of any resulting

damage.

Fee:

A Fixed fee, if stated, shall constitute the total compensation due.

A Percentage fee, if stated, shall be calculated on the basis of the total cost of the work designed and specified by the firm.

An Estimated fee, if stated, will be calculated on an hourly basis, and the estimate shall not be exceeded by more than twenty percent without
written approval of the Client.

A Not-To-Exceed fee, if stated, will be calculated on an hourly basis, and will not be exceeded without prior written approval of the Client.

An Hourly fee, if stated, will be based on the actual hours expended on the project and will be calculated on an hourly basis.

Hourly Rate: Where the fee is to be calculated on an hourly basis, the rates shall be as follows:

PRINCIPAL w.....oiriiircinnccinenns s e $117.00
ENGINEER Il ..... .....$109.00
ENGINEER ] ..ottt cessisnsiis st sttt ssssss s $99.00
ENGINEER [ ..o .. $87.00

TECHNICIAN VI/SURVEYOR il .. .$99.00
TECHNICIAN V/SURVEYOR ! ... .$87.00
TECHNICIAN IV/SURVEYOR I .$72.00
TECHNICIAN Il . $62.00
TECHNICIAN ... . $45.00
TECHNICIAN |ttt $32.00
CREW (2MEN). ..o ettt $117.00
CREW (BMEN)...oeseesesresesosseseessseses sttt eseses st $127.00
INVESTIGATOR Il ...cccoeesrsetesessossesesetesste st rsessteseseteses sttt $99.00
SENIOR INVESTIGATOR ..ottt oot $68.00
INVESTIGATOR | .ottt sttt $54.00
EXPERT TESTIMONY Il ettt $250.00
EXPERT TESTIMONY L.ccseesossessrsssrssrsesessrsosesoss sttt et $175.00
GPS RECEIVERS (PER UNIT)....... .. $111.00/day
TRAFFIC COUNTERS (PER UNIT) $32.00/day
VY= IRS Rate
ATV (PER UNIT) st $111.00/day

EXPENSES (Lodging, Meals, Printing, Research, & etc.) Actual Cost

Annual Rate Increase: Rates will be adjusted annually. Adjusted rates will be incorporated and billed into applicable agreements and contracts.

Reimbursable Expenses: The Client shall reimburse the Firm to direct expenses incurred during performance of the service, including printing
charges, taxes, mileage, public transportation cost, tolls, permit fees, equipment rentals, long distance communication, and other miscellaneous
expenses.

Billing/Payments: Statements for the Firm's services shall be submitted at the completion of the project. Statements shall be due upon receipt
and payable within 30 days after their date. Payments shall not be contingent upon any other payments to the Client by others. If not paid within
30 days, the Firm may, without waiving any claim or right against the Client, and without liability whatsoever to the Client, terminate the
performance of all services. Payments to the Firm shall not be withheld, postponed or made contingent on the construction, completion or
success of the project. No withholdings, deductions or offsets shall be made from the Firm’s compensation for any reason.

Indemnification—Fhe-Sh st-rdermmifrard-hot- e g Firmrand-ai-ofits-persoapeldenrand against any and all claims, damages,
|osses-and-expenses insludingreasonable-attarney's fees) arising-out-of-errestttingiro s performanee-efthe-senvices, provided that any such
claim, damage, loss, or expense is caused in whole or in part by the negligeptact omission and/esstrettabiity of the Client, anyonedirecty©
indirectly employed by the Client (except the firm). or anyone for whogs-2fs they may be liable.

Project Responsibilities: Neither the professional activities of the Firm nor the presence of the employees at a construction site, shall relieve
any Contractor or any other entity of their obligations, duties and responsibilities including, but not limited to, construction means, methods,
sequence, techniques or procedures necessary for performing, superintending or coordinating all portions of the Work of construction in

4



accordance with the contract documents and any health or safety precautions required by any regulatory agencies. The Client agrees his
Contractor is solely responsible for jobsite safety, and warrants that this intent shall be made evident in the Client's agreement with the Contractor.

Termination of Services: The Agreement may be terminated by the Client or the Firm after seven days written notice should the other fail to
perform its obligation hereunder. In the event of termination, the Client shall pay the Firm for all services rendered to the date of termination, all

reimbursable expenses, and termination expenses.

Ownership of Documents: All documents produced by the Firm under this agreement shall remain the property of the Firm and may not be
used by the Client for any other endeavor without the written consent of the Firm. The “original” plat shall be returned to the firm after recording in

the Boone County records.

Applicable Laws: Unless otherwise specified, this agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri.



229 -2008

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI } May Session of the April Adjourned Term.20 08
€a

County of Boone
In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of May 20 08

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby appoint John
Schloot to the Judicial & Law Enforcement Task Force for a term beginning May 1, 2008, and
ending April 30, 2011.

Done this 1% day of May, 2008.
enneth M. Pearson

Presiding Commissioner
YN
M@\L% Karen M. Miller '
Wendy S. Noren District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin
District IT Commissioner



RECEIVED APR 2 52008 500 200

Boone County Government Center

801 E. Walnut, Room 245

Columbia, MO 65201

573-886-4305 ¢ FAX 573-886-4311
E-mail: commission@boonecountymo.org

Ken Pearson, Presiding Commissioner

Karen, M. Miller, District | Commissioner
., Skip Elkin, District Il Commissioner
e v May o8
e Jon 30, 201

Boone CountyCommlssmn

BOONE COUNTY BOARD OR COMMISSION
APPLICATION FORM

Board or Commission: Judicial & Law Enforcement Task Force Term: 4/24/2008

Current Township: _Rocky Fork Todays’s Date: 4/24/2008

Name: John Schloot

Home Address: 11821 N. Burg Road Zip Code: 65255
Business Address: 925 N. Route B Highway Zip Code: 65255
Home Phone: 573-696-2668 Work Phone: 573-696-0800
Fax: 573-696-0801 E-mail: Johhhhn@aol.com

Qualifications: Served on the Courthouse space needs committee and continue to serve as an advisor on
the courthouse technology needs. Commercial/Industrial General contractor and developer.

Halisvi e ce, EXeculivi 1 reExXtensiv uni TVICE Wi

Past Community Service: Boone County Plannlng and Zonlng(current) Hallswlle Communlty Development Assocoatlon

needs, Hallswlle Chamber past preS|dent, Boone Countlans for Better Roads, Counhouse Tax

issue proponent. Hallsville Area Rural Healthcare & Development (current)

References:  Cherie Reisch, Bernie Andrews, Larry Moore

| have no objections to the information in this application being made public. To the best of my
knowledge at this time | can serve a full term if appointed. | do hereby certify that the above
information is true and accurate.

Applicant Signature

Return Application To: Boone County Commission Office
Boone County Government Center
801 East Walnut, Room 245
Columbia, MO 65201
Fax: 573-886-4311



